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I. REQUEST 

 
Victoria Ward, Limited, a subsidiary of The Howard Hughes Corporation (Applicant) 
is requesting a Planned Development Permit (Permit) to construct a new mixed-use, 
high-rise condominium building (Project).  The Project site is located within Land 
Block 1 of the Ward Neighborhood Master Plan (Ward MP), which is bordered by 
Queen Street to the north (Mauka), Kamakee Street to the east (Diamond Head), 
Auahi Street to the south (Makai) and Ward Avenue to the west (Ewa), within the 
Mauka Area of the Kakaako Community Development District (KCDD) [Tax Map 
Key Nos. 2-3-002:  109, and 110 (Portion)].  The Applicant’s Development Permit 
Application (Permit Application) was provided to the Authority Members on May 1, 
2018. 
 

II. COMPLETENESS REVIEW, AUTOMATIC APPROVAL AND FILING FEES 
 
The Permit Application was deemed complete on May 1, 2018.  Pursuant to Hawaii 
Administrative Rules (HAR) §15-22-23, Automatic Approvals, the Permit 
Application will be deemed automatically approved if no decision is made by the 
Hawaii Community Development Authority (HCDA) granting or denying approval 
within 160 days from the date the submission of a complete application.  Therefore, 
automatic approval date is October 8, 2018.  In a letter dated May 1, 2018, the 
Applicant was informed that the submitted Permit Application for the Project was 
complete, and was notified of the automatic approval date. The letter is provided as 
Exhibit A. 
 
All filing fees have been paid in accordance with the provisions of HAR §15-22-11 
and §15-22-16. 
 

III. PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE AND COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
 
A Notice of Public Hearings for the Project in accordance with the provisions of 
§206E-5.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), was published in the Honolulu 
Star-Advertiser, The Garden Island, West Hawaii Today, Hawaii Tribune-Herald and 
Maui News on May 01, 2018.  In accordance with the provision of HRS §206E-5.6, 
the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives were 
notified upon posting of the Notice of Public Hearings.  Association of apartment  
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owners of residential buildings adjacent to the Project, surrounding landowners 
and businesses, the Ala Moana/Kakaako Neighborhood Board, Kakaako Business 
and Landowners Association, and the Kakaako Improvement Association were 
notified of the public hearings.  Various elected officials and State and County 
agencies were also notified of the public hearings.  The Notice of Public Hearings 
was provided to 162 individuals and organizations that have shown interest in the 
development in Kakaako in the past and requested that they be kept informed of 
development activities in the district.  A copy of the Notice of Public Hearings is 
provided as Exhibit B.  In accordance with the provisions of HRS §206E-5.5, the 
Applicant has also notified both owners and lessees of record of real property 
within a three hundred-foot radius of the Project. 
 
The deadline for filing for intervention was May 21, 2018. On May 18, 2018, the 
HCDA received one request for intervention from the Honolulu Authority of 
Rapid Transportation (HART).  HART’s motion to intervene is provided as 
Exhibit C. 
 

IV. WARD NEIGHBORHOOD MASTER PLAN 
 
The Project is located on Land Block 1 of the Ward MP, permit number PL 
MASP 13.1.3.  On January 14, 2009, the Ward MP was approved by the HCDA 
pursuant to HAR Title 15, Chapter 22, Subchapter 8, entitled “Master Plan 
Rules”.  The Ward MP is vested under HAR, Chapter 15-22, Mauka Area Rules 
(Vested Rules) that were in effect on January 14, 2009.  Therefore, the Project is 
being reviewed under the Vested Rules. 
 
A Nunc Pro Tunc Order dated May 6, 2009 was approved to resolve a clerical 
error issue in the Ward MP Decision & Order.  The Nunc Pro Tunc Ward MP 
Decision and Order (D&O) is provided as Exhibit D.  Subsequently, and as 
provided in the D&O, a Master Plan Development Agreement (MP Development 
Agreement) for the Ward MP was entered into on December 30, 2010.  The MP 
Development Agreement is provided as Exhibit E.  On October 10, 2012, the 
Authority issued a Declaratory Relief, through a Declaratory Order relating to 
Condition No. 4 of the D&O.  The Declaratory Order is provided as Exhibit F. 
 
Approval of the Ward MP is valid until January 14, 2024, which is fifteen (15) 
years from the original Decision and Order issued on January 14, 2009. 
 
As provided in both the Ward MP and the MP Development Agreement, the Ward 
MP may be implemented in phases through planned developments.  The first 
phase of the Ward MP is comprised of three (3) Planned Development projects 
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(Waiea, Anaha, and Ke Kilohana) that were approved by the HCDA in 2013.  Two 
(2) of the projects (Waiea and Anaha) approved as part of phase one are completed, 
while the third (Ke Kilohana) is under construction.  The second phase of the Ward 
MP is comprised of three (3) Planned Development projects (Gateway, Aeo, and 
Aalii) that were approved by the HCDA in 2014, 2015, and 2017, respectively.  This 
Project is part of the fifth phase of the Ward MP. 
 
Condition #5 of the D&O required that prior to submission of the first individual 
development permit application for the development projects under the Master Plan, 
the Applicant shall prepare and submit a historic building inventory, a cultural impact 
assessment, and an archaeological inventory survey plan accepted by the State of 
Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources’ (DLNR) State Historic 
Preservation Division (SHPD) (or its successor agency) to the Authority.  The 
Applicant has submitted the following documents in satisfaction of Condition #5 of 
the D&O: 
 
• Historic Building Inventory, 
• Cultural Impact Assessment, and 
• Archaeological Inventory Survey. 

 
HCDA’s letter of receipt of these documents to the Applicant is provided as Exhibit 
G. 
 
Condition #10 of the D&O requires that prior to the submission of the first 
development permit application for an individual project pursuant to the Master Plan, 
the Applicant shall conduct a regional traffic study.  In addition, at the individual 
development permit stage, the Applicant shall conduct traffic impact assessments for 
each development phase.  The Applicant has prepared a regional traffic study for the 
Ward MP area in consultation with the City and County of Honolulu (City), 
Department of Transportation Services, Department of Planning and Permitting-
Traffic Branch, and the HCDA.  HCDA’s letter of receipt of these documents to the 
Applicant is provided as Exhibit H.  The Applicant has also prepared a traffic impact 
assessment report specific to all the projects in the first and second phase of 
development, as well as a report for this Project.  The traffic impact assessments for 
the first and second phases of the Ward MP development are available digitally on the 
HCDA website. 
 
Condition #12 of the D&O requires that prior to the submission of the first 
development permit application for an individual project pursuant to the Ward MP, 
the Applicant shall provide sustainability guidelines to the HCDA.  At the time the 
Applicant applies for any individual development permit, it shall indicate how the 
sustainability guidelines shall be implemented for the respective project in the 
development permit area.  The Applicant has prepared and submitted sustainability  



Ward Village Land Block 1, Project 4 
Development Permit Request:  KAK 18-038 

Page 4 of 17 
June 6, 2018 

 
 
 
 

guidelines for developments covered under the Ward MP.  HCDA’s letter of 
receipt of the sustainability guidelines to the Applicant is provided hereto as 
Exhibit I. 
 
The Applicant has fulfilled the conditions stipulated under the D&O necessary to 
apply for a development permit under the Ward MP. 
 

V. GOVERNMENT AGENCY AND UTILITY COMPANY CONSULTATION 
 
The Applicant had consulted with the following government agencies and utility 
companies for review and comment on the Project. 
 
State of Hawaii 
 
• Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Historic Preservation 

Division (SHPD). 
 
City 
 
• Department of Planning and Permitting, 
• Honolulu Board of Water Supply, and  
• Honolulu Fire Department. 
 
Utility Companies 
 
• Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc., 
• Hawaii Gas, 
• Hawaiian Telcom, Inc., and 
• Spectrum. 
 
The Applicant has included the comments received from these agencies and 
utility companies as part of the Permit Application.  Subsequently, after receiving 
the Permit Application and deeming the application complete, the HCDA has also 
provided a complete set of the Permit Application to the following government 
agencies and utility companies for review and comment. 
 
Federal 
 
• United States Postal Service. 
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State of Hawaii 
 
• Department of Education, 
• Department of Transportation, 
• Department of Transportation, Highway Division, 
• Department of Transportation, Airports Division, and 
• Department of Health, Disability and Communication Access Board. 
 
City and County of Honolulu 
 
• Department of Transportation Services, 
• Department of Planning and Permitting, 
• Honolulu Board of Water Supply, 
• Department of Environmental Services, 
• Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation, 
• Department of the Corporation Counsel, and 
• Honolulu Fire Department. 
 
Utility Companies 
 
• Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc., 
• Hawaii Gas, 
• Hawaiian Telcom, Inc., and 
• Spectrum. 
 
Comments received as part of the Permit Application Review are provided as Exhibit 
J and were forwarded to the Applicant to be addressed in the Project. 
 

VI. STATE HISTORIC PROPERTY REVIEW 
 
Pursuant to HRS §6E-42, the HCDA is required to advise SHPD of any project which 
may affect historic property, aviation artifacts, or a burial site (collectively, historic 
properties), and prior to HCDA’s approval of a permit for the Project, allow SHPD 
the opportunity for review and comment on the effect of the proposed Project on 
historic properties.  The following documents were provided to SHPD for review.  
 
• Draft Archaeological Inventory Survey Report for Block I (accepted by 

SHPD on June 12, 2015), 
 

• Draft Archaeological Monitoring Plan for Block I (accepted by SHPD on 
August 18, 2015), 
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• Burial Treatment Plan for Block I (accepted by SHPD on December 3, 
2015), 
 

• Burial Site Component and Preservation Plan for Block I (accepted by 
SHPD on March 24, 2017), 
 

• Archaeological Data Recovery Plan for Block I (accepted by SHPD on 
June 30, 2017), and 
 

• End of Fieldwork Report for Archaeological Data Recovery for State 
Inventory of Historic Places (accepted by SHPD on January 30, 2018). 

 
The HCDA has received written documentation from SHPD confirming that the 
Applicant has complied with the requirements of HRS §6E-42, §6E-43 and HAR 
§13-284.  Copies of the written confirmation from SHPD are provided hereto as 
Exhibit K. 
 

VII. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Applicant proposes a mixed-use commercial-residential high-rise building 
with a tower and base platform structure.  The Project proposes 570 residential 
units (approximately 639,270 square feet), approximately 58,300 square feet of 
commercial space, and an onsite parking structure which is expected to house 732 
parking stalls and five loading stalls.   
 
The Project will require a subdivision of the existing parcels on Land Block 1 to 
create the sub-development parcel for the Project.  The development parcel will 
be approximately 82,049 square feet in area.  The site is vacant since the existing 
warehouses in the area were demolished for the construction of the Central Plaza. 
 
Land Use and Zoning 
 
Subchapter 2 of the Vested Rules establishes land use zones.  The Project site is 
identified as a mixed-use zone residential emphasis (MUZ-R) in the “Land Use 
Plan” within the Vested Rules.  Pursuant to §15-22-113 of the Vested Rules, any 
planned development within MUZ-R shall restrict commercial floor area to no 
more than 1.2 floor area ratio (FAR).  Section 15-22-203(1) of the Vested Rules 
allows for the transfer of floor area and land uses from one development lot to one 
or more development lots within the master planned areas subject to certain 
conditions.  However, the D&O and the subsequent Declaratory Order establishes 
a single mixed-use zone (MUZ) land use designation in place of the MUZ-R 
designation under the Vested Rules.  The MUZ designation allows for any  
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percentage of either commercial or residential to be developed on the Project site.  
The Applicant proposes both commercial and residential uses for the Project. 
 
Platform Height 
 
Section 15-22-62 of the Vested Rules requires that building platform heights shall not 
exceed forty-five (45) feet in height.  Section 15-22-62(c) of the Vested Rules does 
exclude certain building elements or features and the associated screening from the 
height requirement as long as the restrictions of this subsection are met. 
 
Section 15-22-120(7) of the Vested Rules allows platform heights to be 
commensurately modified to exceed forty-five feet under certain conditions. 
 
The Applicant is requesting modifications to the allowable platform height.  The 
Project is proposing a building platform that is seventy-five (75) feet in height with 
up to fifteen percent (15%) of the platform roof area to be built as high as eighty-
seven (87) feet for accessory uses. 
 
Density and Tower Height 
 
Density and height for a planned development is determined by the development lot 
size using the table referenced in §15-22-116 of the Vested Rules and provided in 
Table 1 below. 
 
Table 1:  Allowable Building Height, FAR and Tower Footprint 
                                                                                                                                           

 
PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS IN ALL MIXED-USE ZONES 

MAUKA AREA 
                                                                                                                                           

 
                                               Building                                                         Tower 
             Lot Size                      Height                                                         Footprint 
             (sq. ft.)                        (feet)                            FAR                         (sq. ft.)   

 
10,000 65 1.8 5,000 

 20,000 100 2.0 8,000 
 40,000 200 2.5 14,000 
 60,000 300 3.0 15,000 
 80,000 or more 400 3.5 16,000 
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As a condition of the D&O for Project 2 (Aeo) on Land Block 1, the Applicant 
executed a Joint Development Agreement (JDA) approved by the HCDA 
Executive Director and filed it with the Bureau of Conveyances as a covenant 
running with the land (DOC A-56090748).  Therefore, all the parcels included 
within the JDA will be considered and treated as one development lot under the 
Vested Rules.  A copy of the JDA is provided as Exhibit L. 
 
Land Block 1 has an effective development lot area of 911,887 square feet (20.93 
acres).  The Project development lot is approximately 82,049 square feet (1.88 
acres). 
 
The Ward MP establishes a FAR of 3.8 (inclusive of the industrial bonus of 0.3 
FAR).  In addition, §15-22-203(1) of the Vested Rules allows for the transfer of 
floor area and land uses from one development lot to one or more development 
lots within the master planned areas as long as the FAR for any lot to which floor 
area has been transferred to shall not be increased by more than twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the FAR otherwise allowed for the size of the development lot.  
Therefore, with the permitted twenty-five percent (25%) transfer, the maximum 
allowable FAR for Land Block 1 is 4.75 [(0.25 * 3.8) + 3.8)] or 4,331,463 square 
feet (911,887 square feet * 4.75) of floor area.  As such, the projected floor area  
of 3,555,945 square feet (inclusive of this proposed Project) and FAR of 3.90 
(3,555,945 square feet /911,887 square feet) for Land Block 1 is consistent with 
the provisions of the Vested Rules as approved under the Ward MP. 
 
The Project proposes a residential high-rise tower consisting of approximately 
570 residential units and 58,300 square feet of commercial space.  The total 
proposed floor area for the Project is 697,570 square feet and when added to the 
existing Ward Entertainment Center project that has 213,840 square feet of floor 
area, the Aeo project (under construction) that has 623,175 square feet of floor 
area, and the Aalii project (permitted) that has 623,460 square feet of floor area, 
Land Block 1 results in a total floor area of 2,158,045 square feet and FAR of 
approximately 2.37 (2,158,045 square feet /911,887 square feet), which is within 
the allowable FAR.  The remaining floor area for Land Block 1 is approximately 
1,397,900 square feet.  The Table 2 below summarizes the floor area allocations 
for Land Block 1. 
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Table 2: Floor Area Allocations 
Floor Area Allocation for Land Block 1 

Development Lot Area for Land Block 1 911,877 (SF) 
Projected Floor Area for Land Block 1 3,555,945 (SF) 
Project Floor Area Ratio for Land Block 1 3.90 

Projects and Floor Area Allocation on Land Block 1 to Date 
Ward Entertainment Center (Existing) 213,840 (SF) 
Project 1 – Aeo (Under Construction) 623,175 (SF) 
Project 3 – Aalii (Permitted) 623,460 (SF) 
Project 4 – Koula (Proposed) 697,570 (SF) 
Subtotal of Floor Area Allocated on Land Block 1 to Date 2,158,045 (SF) 
Remaining Floor Area on Land Block 1 1,397,900 

 
Proposed height of the residential tower is 400 feet and an additional eighteen (18) 
feet for rooftop mechanical equipment enclosure, which is permitted under the Vested 
Rules. 
 
Industrial Use 
 
As noted in the above table (Table 1) §15-22-116 of the Vested Rules allows a 
maximum density of 3.5 FAR for projects with land area of 80,000 square feet or 
more.  This section also provides 0.3 FAR bonus for any planned development that 
provides industrial use.  Under the Ward MP, the Applicant utilized the 0.3 FAR 
bonus and established an FAR of 3.8 for all the developments under the Ward MP.  
As noted under the Finding and Facts, item number 46, of the Nunc Pro Tunc Order 
“The Master Plan proposes a mixed-use development including residential, retail, 
office, commercial, and industrial uses, for total floor area of 9,334,240 square feet, 
with a floor area ratio (“FAR”) of 3.8.”  Under this same item it was also noted that 
the Master Plan will have 736,914 square feet of industrial floor area among other 
uses.  To date, under the Master Plan, six (6) development permits have been 
approved by the HCDA.  However, none of these projects have included industrial 
space.  To address the issue relating to the lack of the industrial spaces provision, as a 
condition of the D&O for Project 3 (Aalii) on Land Block 1, the HCDA had noted 
that prior to the staff approval of the certificate of occupancy for the Aalii project, the 
Applicant shall submit a development program to provide industrial floor area within 
the Ward MP for review by the HCDA Executive Director. 
 
Tower Footprint 
 
The maximum allowable tower footprint for a planned development is determined by 
the development lot size using the table referenced in §15-22-116 of the Vested  
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Rules.  The Project is proposing a maximum tower footprint of 15,944 which is 
less than the maximum allowable tower footprint of 16,000 square feet. 
 
Front, Side and Rear Yard 
 
Section 15-22-63.1 of the Vested Rules requires a front yard setback of fifteen 
(15) feet.  Section 15-22-63.2 of the Vested Rules requires a minimum side and 
rear yard setback of ten (10) feet for structures containing windows and openings 
facing side or rear property lines.  The Project site is a development parcel within 
the larger Land Block 1.  The Project site is bordered by Auahi Street to the south, 
a private drive (designated by the Applicant and within Land Block 1) to the east, 
another private drive (designated by the Applicant and within Land Block 1) to 
the north, and the Central Plaza (under construction) to the west.  Therefore, the 
Project has only a front yard requirement along Auahi Street and no side and rear 
year requirements.  The Applicant has provided the required 15-foot front yard 
along Auahi Street. 
 
Open Space 
 
Open space for the Project shall be the lower of either ten percent (10%) of the lot 
area or twenty-five percent (25%) of the lot area less the required yards as 
provided in §15-22-64(c)(1) of the Vested Rules.  Within the Ward MP, the 
Applicant proposes to provide 91,189 square feet of open space for Land Block 1, 
which is equal to approximately ten percent (10%) of the total development lot 
area, before the end of the last phase of development for the development lot.  
The Project proposes to provide a total of 10,800 square feet of open space on site 
and has updated the total open space to be provided on Land Block 1 from 91,189 
square feet to 96,000 square feet.  As the Applicant has noted, inclusive of the 
open space allotted for this Project and for the existing and under construction 
projects (including the Central Plaza), there will be a total of 88,957 square feet of 
open space on Land Block 1 and a remaining projected open space of 7,043 
square feet.  This will equal to approximately eleven percent (11%) of the total 
development lot area for Land Block 1.  The Table 3 below summarizes the open 
space for the Ward MP. 
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Table 3: Open Space 
WNMP Open Space (OS) 

WNMP Development Land Area 2,456,379 (SF) 
WNMP Required OS (10 % of Land Area) 245,638 (SF) 

OS for Existing & Under Construction Projects (To Date) 
Land Block 1-(Ward Entertainment Center) 2,859 (SF) 
Land Block 1-Project 2 (Aeo) 5,047 (SF) 
Land Block 1-(Central Plaza) 53,251 (SF) 
Land Block 2-Project 1(Waiea) 13,667 (SF) 
Land Block 3-(Ward Village Shops) 34,817 (SF) 
Land Block 3-Project 1(Anaha) 11,260 (SF) 
Land Block 4-(IBM) 9,695 (SF) 
Land Block 5-Project 1 (Ke-Kilohana) 1,323 (SF) 
Subtotal of OS for Existing & Under Construction Projects  131,919 (SF) 

OS For Projects per HCDA Approved Development Permits (To Date) 
Land Block 1-Project 3 (Aalii) 17,000 (SF) 
Land Block 2-Project 2 (Gateway) 42,178 (SF) 
Subtotal of OS For Projects Per HCDA Approved Development Permits 59,178 (SF) 

OS For Projects Per Pending Development Permits (To Date) 
Land Block 1-Project 4 (Koula) 10,800 (SF) 

Total of Existing, Under Construction, Approved & Pending OS per Land Block (To Date) 
Land Block 1 88,957 (SF) 
Land Block 2 55,845 (SF) 
Land Block 3 46,077 (SF) 
Land Block 4 9,695 (SF) 
Land Block 5 1,323 (SF) 
Land Block 6 0 (SF) 
Total of Existing, Under Construction, Approved & Pending OS  201,897 (SF) 
Remaining Required OS After Existing, Under Construction, Approved 
& Pending OS 43,741 

Projected OS to be Provided per Land Block (To Date) 
Land Block 1 7,043 (SF) 
Land Block 2 0 (SF) 
Land Block 3 0 (SF) 
Land Block 4 13,305 (SF) 
Land Block 5 22,394 (SF) 
Land Block 6 1,000 (SF) 
Total of Projected OS to be Provided 43,742 (SF) 
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Recreation Space 
 
A minimum of fifty-five (55) square feet of recreation space per dwelling unit is 
required for the Project pursuant to §15-22-65(b) of the Vested Rules.  The 
Project proposes to have a total of 570 dwelling units; therefore, requiring a 
minimum of 31,350 square feet of recreation space.  The Project proposes 
approximately 58,496 square feet of recreation space. 
 
Off-Street Loading 
 
The off-street loading provisions for the Project are provided in §15-22-68 of the 
Vested Rules.  For both the residential use with 639,270 square feet of floor area 
and the commercial use with 58,300 square feet of commercial floor area 
requiring a total of eight (8) loading stalls.  A reduction of up to fifty percent 
(50%) of the required loading stalls is allowed when such spaces are assigned to 
serve two or more uses.  With the allowable reduction, the Project is required to 
provide a total of four (4) off-street loading stalls. 
 
The Project proposes to provide a total of five (5) off-street loading stalls: two (2) 
large loading stalls (12 feet x 35 feet x 14 feet) and three (3) small loading stalls 
(8.5 feet x 19 feet x 10 feet). 
 
Off-Street Parking 
 
Section 15-22-67 of the Vested Rules establishes the off-street parking 
requirement for the Project.  The Table 4 below summarizes the number of 
parking stalls required by the Vested Rules and the actual parking stalls provided 
in the Project. 
 
Table 4: Parking 

Land Use No. of Parking Stalls 
Required Provided 

Residential 635 732 (on-site) 
Commercial 147 147 (off-site) 
Total 782 879 

 
The Applicant has noted that all the 732 parking stalls within the Project will be 
dedicated exclusively for the residential use while the required 147 parking stalls 
for the commercial use will be provided off-site at the 1001 Queen Street district 
parking garage (Aeo project parking garage).  The Applicant will be required to 
amend the existing off-site parking agreement for the 1001 Queen Street district 
garage to include the required 147 off-street parking stalls for the Project. 
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Fifty percent (50%) or more of the required off-street parking stalls are required to be 
a standard-sized stall, except that dwelling units may have up to fifty percent (50%) 
compact spaces.  The Project is required to provide 635 parking stalls for the 
residential use.  The Applicant has noted that 338 out of these 635 parking stalls will 
be standard-sized stalls.  The Applicant does not specify the size of the required 147 
parking stalls that will be provided off-site for the commercial use; however, it shall 
be noted that fifty percent (50%) or more of these stalls shall be standard-sized. 
 
View Corridors 
 
Section 15-22-66 of the Vested Rules establishes provisions for view corridor streets.  
View corridor streets are identified in the “View Corridor Streets” exhibit of the 
Vested Rules.  The Project does not front any streets that are designated as a view 
corridor street and therefore is not subject to view corridor setbacks. 
 
Building Orientation, Tower Spacing, and Circulation 
 
Section 15-22-143 of the Vested Rules established provisions for building orientation, 
tower spacing, and circulation. 
 
Section 15-22-143(a)(2) of the Vested Rules requires that to the extent practicable, 
the tower portion of the structure be oriented between thirty-five and sixty-five 
degrees west of south.  The tower is proposed to be approximately fifty-three degrees 
west of south. 
 
Section 15-22-143(b)(1) of the Vested Rules requires that to the extent practicable, 
the parallel sides of adjacent towers shall be separated by a distance of at least 300 
feet.  The long side of the Project’s tower is at least 300 feet from the nearest tower. 
 
Section 15-22-143(b)(2) of the Vested Rules requires that to the extent practicable 
there should be at least 200 feet between the short side of the towers.  The Project’s 
short side is at least 200 feet from the nearest tower. 
 
Public Facilities Dedication 
 
Section 15-22-73 of the Vested Rules establishes requirements for public facilities 
dedication.  The public facilities dedication for residential and commercial floor areas 
is four percent (4%) and three percent (3%), respectively, of the total proposed 
residential and commercial floor area.  The Project proposes 58,300 square feet of 
commercial floor area requiring 1,749 square feet of public facilities dedication for 
commercial floor area.  The total residential floor area is 639,270 square feet, which 
translates to approximately 25,571 square feet of public facilities dedication.  A total  
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of approximately 27,320 square feet of public facilities dedication in the form of 
land is required for the Project. 
 
The Applicant is not proposing to provide any public facilities dedication within 
the Project.  However, the Applicant is proposing to use the public dedication to 
be provided within the Ward MP.  A summary of public facilities dedication 
requirement for the various development projects under the Ward MP that have 
been approved by the Authority, public facilities dedication credit accumulated by 
the Applicant and public facilities dedication that are proposed and pending is 
provided in the Table 5 below. 
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Table 5: Public Facilities Dedication 
WNMP Public Facilities Dedication 

Credit from Pre-WNMP Projects 39,581 (SF) 
Public Facilities Dedications Provided After WNMP (To Date) 

Projects Area (SF) 
Land Block 2-Project 1 (Waiea):  Sidewalk along Ala Moana Boulevard 521 
Land Block 2-Project 2 (Gateway):  Central Plaza 34,371 
Land Block 3-Project 1(Anaha):  Sidewalk along Queen Street 353 
Land Block 3-Project 1(Anaha):  Sidewalk along Auahi Street 496 
Land Block 3-Project 1(Anaha):  Sidewalk along Auahi Street 431 
Land Block 3-Project 1(Anaha):  Midblock 902 
Land Block 5-Project 1(Ke Kilohana):  Right-of-way along Ilaniwai Street 1,785 
Halekauwila Street Dedication to HCDA 37,261 

Subtotal of Public Facilities Dedication Provided to Date 115,701 
Proposed (Pending) Public Facilities Dedications (To Date) 

Projects Area (SF) 
Land Block 1-Project 3 (A‘ali‘i):  Sidewalk Easement 4,500 
Land Block 1-Project 3 (A‘ali‘i):  Driveway Easement 38,000 
Land Block 1-Central Plaza 53,251 

Subtotal of Pending Public Facilities Dedication 95,751 
Required Public Facilities Dedication (To Date) 

Project Area (SF) 
Land Block 1-Project 2 (Ae‘o) 24,052 
Land Block 1-Project 3 (A‘ali‘i) 24,788 
Land Block 1-Project 4(Koula) 27,320 
Land Block 2-Project 1 (Waiea) 20,831 
Land Block 2-Project 2 (Gateway) 31,163 
Land Block 3-Project 1(Anaha) 25,796 
Land Block 5-Project 1(Ke Kilohana) 3,092 

Subtotal of Required Public Facilities Dedication to Date 157,042 
Remaining Balance After the Dedication of Pending Public Facilities  54,410 
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As noted under item number six (6) of the D&O of the Nunc Pro Tunc Order 
dated May 6, 2009, for the Ward MP the Applicant needs to satisfy a public 
facilities dedication requirement that is estimated to be 330,053 square feet of 
land.  Per the Findings of Facts of the Nunc Pro Tunc Order, item number 61, the  
330,053 square feet of land for public facilities will include 225,678 square feet of 
land for public facilities that will include new streets (including typical 
sidewalks), pedestrian walkways (in addition to typical sidewalks), public plazas, 
and a mass transit connection while the remainder 104,375 square feet of land for 
public facilities will consist of community facilities, utility and infrastructure 
improvements and public parking.  Per the D&O of the Nunc Pro Tunc Order, 
item number 8, for the entire Ward MP, the Applicant shall designate a Ward 
Neighborhood Commons (a public amenity) that shall be at least 150,000 square 
feet and the Applicant shall provide capital improvements, day to day 
maintenance, and security.  This Ward Neighborhood Commons will include the 
public plazas and pedestrian walkways in blocks one (1) and two (2) of the public 
facilities plan and open spaces on blocks one (1) and two (2) of the open space 
plan as indicated in the Master Plan Application Addendum (dated September 12, 
2008).  The land area of the Central Plaza will account as part of the public 
facilities dedication and open space for the Ward MP.  The Central Plaza is 
currently under construction. 
 
Reserved Housing 
 
Section 15-22-115 of the Vested Rules requires that every applicant for a planned 
development containing multi-family dwelling units on a development lot of at 
least 20,000 square feet shall provide at least twenty percent (20%) of the total 
number of dwelling units in the development for sale or rental to qualified persons 
as determined by the Authority.  The reserved housing requirement is calculated 
as a running total for each proposed project under the Ward MP.  The reserved 
housing requirements will be based on the unit counts provided under the 
Development Permits for each of the projects. 
 
The Applicant has provided 375 reserved housing units in the Ke Kilohana project 
and will provide additional 150 units in the Aalii project for a total of 525 
reserved housing units.  The total residential units in the Ward MP including the 
proposed Project are 2,942 - requiring 589 reserved housing units.  Therefore, the 
Applicant needs to provide an additional 64 reserved housing units to meet the 
reserved housing requirement.  
 
The Applicant is proposing to provide the required reserved housing units either 
within the Project or off-site within the Ward MP.  The Table 6 is a summary of 
the total number of residential units as well as reserved housing units  
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required for approved projects within the Ward MP including the proposed Project. 
 
Table 6: Reserved Housing 

Reserved Housing Requirement 

Projects Residential 
Units 

Reserved Housing 
Provided to Date 

Land Block 1-Project 2 (Aeo)  466 0 
Land Block 1-Project 3 (Aalii)  751 150 
Land Block 1-Project 3 (Koula) 570 - 
Land Block 2-Project 1 (Waiea) 177 0 
Land Block 2-Project 2 (Gateway) 236 0 
Land Block 3-Project 1 (Anaha) 318 0 
Land Block 5-Project 1 (Ke Kilohana) 424 375 

Total Residential Units 2,942 - 
Reserved Units Required (20%) 589 

Total Reserved Units Provided to Date - 525 
Reserved Housing Required 64 

 
Relocation Assistance 
 
Section 15-22-85 of the Vested Rules requires the Applicant to give at least 60 days’ 
prior notice to any tenant who will be displaced.  Similarly, item number 11 of the 
D&O of the Nunc Pro Tunc Order requires that the Applicant provide relocation 
assistance to affected tenants, first, by relocating businesses to other spaces within the 
Ward MP area, to the extent feasible, and if infeasible by working with a commercial 
broker to assist these business in locating alternative space. 
 
The site is vacant.  Existing warehouses have been demolished for the construction of 
the Central Plaza. 
 
Modifications to the Provisions of the Mauka Area Rules 
 
Sections 15-22-22 and 15-22-120 of the Vested Rules provides for modification of 
specific provision of the Vested Rules.  The Applicant is requesting the following 
modification: 
 
• Modify §15-22-62 to increase the maximum platform height to 75 feet, 

with an allowance of an additional 12 feet in height for fifteen percent 
(15%) of the roof area that will be utilized for accessory uses. 
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Findings of Fact in the Ward MP Decision and Order indicate the Applicant’s 
intent to request modification of the platform height from forty-five (45) feet to 
sixty-five (65) feet along Ala Moana Boulevard and to seventy-five (75) feet 
along other streets within the KCDD (Findings of Fact #62).  The Conclusions of 
Law section of the Ward MP provides that the Applicant’s proposal to modify 
Mauka Area Rules may be addressed as part of the planned development review 
process and shall be evaluated under §15-22-22 of the Vested Rules (Conclusions 
of Law #13). 
 

VIII. PUBLIC TESTIMONIES 
 
At the time of submitting this report, HCDA staff has not received any public 
testimonies on the Project. 
 
Attachments: Exhibit A –Completeness and Automatic Approval Letter 

Exhibit B –Notice of Public Hearing 
 Exhibit C – Motion to Intervene from the Honolulu Rapid 

Transportation Authority 
 Exhibit D –Ward MP, Nunc Pro Tunc, Findings of Fact,    

Conclusions of Law, and Decision and Order 
Exhibit E –Master Plan Development Agreement 
Exhibit F –Declaratory Order Relating to Condition No. 4 
Exhibit G –HCDA’s Letters of Receipt for Documents in 

Satisfaction of Condition #5 of the D&O 
• Historic Building Inventory,  
• Cultural Impact Assessment, and 
• Archaeological Inventory Survey 

Exhibit H –HCDA’s Letters of Receipt for Documents in  
  Satisfaction of Condition #10 of the D&O 

• Regional Traffic Study and Individual Traffic  
Impact Assessments 

Exhibit I – HCDA’s Letters of Receipt for Documents in 
Satisfaction of Condition #12 of the D&O 
• Sustainability Guidelines 

Exhibit J – Comments from Government Agencies 
Exhibit K – Written Confirmation from SHPD 
Exhibit L – Joint Development Agreement approved by the 

HCDA Executive Director and filed it with the 
Bureau of Conveyances as a covenant running with 
the land (DOC A-56090748). 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the Hawaii Community 
Development Authority (HCDA), a body corporate and a public instrumentality of the State of Hawaii, 
pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 15-22 (Vested Mauka Area Rules) and 15-219, Hawaii 
Administrative Rules (HAR), and Section 206E-5.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes. 
 
  DATES: June 6, 2018 (Presentation Hearing) 
    1:00 p.m. 
 
    June 13, 2018 (Modification/Exemption Hearing) 
    11:00 a.m. 
 
    August 1, 2018 (Decision-Making Hearing) 
    1:00 p.m. 
 
  PLACE: 547 Queen Street, 2nd Floor 
    Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
 
or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard to consider the following items: 
 

Application Date:  April 16, 2018 
Permit Number:  KAK 18-038 
Applicant:  Victoria Ward, Limited 
Tax Map Key(s) (TMKs):  (1) 2-3-002:  109, and 110 (Portion) 
Project Location:  1020 Auahi Street 
 
Description:  The request is a Development Permit Application (“Application”) for a 
mixed-use project consisting of residential and commercial components, at 1020 Auahi 
Street, TMK Nos.:  (1) 2-3-002:  109, and 110 (Portion) (“Koula Project” or “Project”).  
The proposed Project, consists of a 400-foot tower and a 75-foot podium, and will house a 
mix of approximately 570 residential units and approximately 58,300 square feet of 
commercial space and required parking spaces.  The Project will provide approximately 
10,800 square feet of open space and 58,496 square feet of recreational space.  The 
Applicant is proposing to provide at least 64 reserved housing units to be located either 
within the Project or off-site. 
 
Modifications Requested:  The Applicant is requesting a modification from the 
requirements of the applicable Vested Mauka Area Rules (HAR Chapter 15-22) in order to 
increase the height of the podium (the structure located at the base of the proposed tower 
that will house parking stalls, commercial spaces, and a portion of the residential units), 
from 45 feet to 75 feet. 
 

 Interested persons may petition to intervene to participate as a party to this proceeding by filing a 
timely written motion with 30 copies at the HCDA office at 547 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, 
in accordance with HAR §15-219-49, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, May 21, 2018, and copies 
served to the Applicant at 1240 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 200, Honolulu, Hawaii 96814.  The 
Authority will act on any motions to intervene on June 6, 2018 at which point all the parties to this 
proceeding will be established. 
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 Presentation Hearing 
The purpose of the June 6, 2018 Presentation Hearing is to allow the Applicant to present the 
proposed Project, to allow any other party the opportunity to present its position, and to provide 
the general public with the opportunity to present oral and/or written testimony.  

 
Modification/Exemption Hearing 
The purpose of the June 13, 2018 Modification/Exemption Hearing is to allow the Applicant to 
present its modification/exemption request and to afford any party the opportunity to present its 
position, and to provide the general public with the opportunity to present oral and/or written 
testimony. 
 

 Decision-Making Hearing 
The purpose of the August 1, 2018 Decision-Making Hearing is to allow for additional oral 
and/or written testimony from the general public on the Development Permit Application prior to 
decision-making by the Authority.  If the Authority adopts a proposed decision and order which is 
adverse to a party to the proceeding at the August 1, 2018 Decision-Making Hearing, the parties 
will be allowed to file written comments and/or exceptions to the Authority’s proposed Decision 
and Order and thereafter, the Authority will engage in final decision-making at a further hearing 
to be held on September 5, 2018. 

 
 Any party may retain legal counsel or appear on his/her own behalf, or send a representative if the 
party is a partnership, corporation, trust, or association. 
 
 Copies of the Development Permit Application are available for inspection during regular 
business hours at the HCDA office, located at 547 Queen Street, 5th Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, or 
will be mailed to anyone who requests a copy after payment has been made for copying and postage 
costs.  A copy of the Development Permit Application may also be accessed online and downloaded at the 
HCDA website: dbedt.hawaii.gov/hcda.  To request a copy of the Development Permit Application or to 
submit written comments or testimony, please contact the HCDA on or before the date of the public 
hearing.  Written public testimony will be accepted through the HCDA website at dbedt.hawaii.gov/hcda 
until 12:00 p.m. the day before the respective public hearing dates (“Written Testimony Deadline”).  
Persons wishing to submit public testimony after the Written Testimony Deadline are encouraged to 
appear in person at the public hearing to present oral testimony.  Persons who intend to present oral 
testimony on the above-listed application for Development Permit shall sign-up at the beginning of each 
public hearing.  Persons who intend to submit written testimony shall submit 30 copies of their statements 
by 12:00 p.m. the day before the public hearing date.  Please be advised that any written public testimony 
submitted to the HCDA will be treated as a public record and, as such, any contact information contained 
therein may be available for public inspection and copying.  The Chairperson may limit public oral 
testimony to three minutes per speaker and speakers may be subject to questioning by the members of the 
Authority or by any other representative of the Authority.  For questions or concerns, please call the 
HCDA office at 594-0300. 
 
 Individuals who need auxiliary aids for effective communication are invited to contact Ms. 
Francine Murray, HCDA’s ADA Compliance Coordinator at 594-0300, or by facsimile at 587-0299 at 
least five working days prior to the date required. 
 

HAWAII COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
JOHN WHALEN, CHAIRPERSON 
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June 12, 2015 
 
Anthony J. H. Ching, Executive Director Log No. 2015.02101 
Hawaii Community Development Authority Doc. No. 1505SL25 
461 Cooke Street Archaeology 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
 
Mr. Race Randle, Senior Director of Development 
The Howard Hughes Corporation 
1240 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 200 
Honolulu, HI 96814 
 
Dear Sirs:  
 
SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review — 
 Archaeological Inventory Survey Report for the Block I Project, Kaka‘ako, KAK 14-058 
 Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, Island of O‘ahu 
 TMK: (1) 2-3-002:001 por. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review your revised draft report titled Archaeological Inventory Survey Report for 
the Block I Project, Kakaako, Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, O‘ahu (TMK: [1] 2-3-002:001 
(portion)) (Sroat et al., May 2015). We received two copies of the initial draft, one from Cultural Surveys Hawaii, 
Inc. (CSH) on November 17, 2014 (Log No. 2015.05178) and another from the Hawaii Community Development 
Authority (HCDA) on November 18, 2014 (Log No. 2014.05201), revised drafts from CSH on April 14, 2015 (Log 
No. 2015.01468) and on May 29, 2015 (Log No. 2015.02101), and minor final revisions via email on June 12, 2015.  
 
A cultural impact assessment (CIA) (Cruz et al. 2012) and an archaeological literature review and predictive model 
study (O’Hare et al. 2012) were submitted to SHPD for review on July 20, 2012. An archaeological inventory 
survey plan (Sroat et al. 2014) for the Block I study area was reviewed and accepted by SHPD on January 24, 2014 
(Log No. 2013.6927, Doc. No. 1401SL23). The archaeological inventory survey (AIS) was conducted at the request 
of Victoria Ward, Limited (VWL) and the Howard Hughes Corporation (HHC). 
  
The 5.8-acre Block I AIS study area is located within Ward Village, and is bounded to the northeast by Queen 
Street, to the southeast by Kamakeʻe Street, to the southwest by Ward Theaters, and to the northwest by Ward 
Industrial Center. The project involves construction of a high-rise residential tower with commercial space on the 
ground floor. Ground disturbance will include demolition and removal of existing buildings and structures in Ward 
Village, borings related to foundation pile installation, and excavations for structural footings, utilities, roadways 
and parking, and for landscaping. As the location of the tower was not finalized prior to initiation of the AIS, the 
AIS study area was defined as the entire 5.8-acre potential project area. The tower project footprint has subsequently 
been identified as consisting of a 2.5-acre area in the makai/Diamond Head corner of the 5.8-acre Block I AIS study 
area. The completion of an AIS for the entire 5.8-acre parcel facilitates planning decisions regarding future 
development in other portions of the property. 
 
The AIS identified three archaeological historic properties within the Block I study area, each of which were 
assigned State Inventory of Historic Places (SIHP) numbers. These historic properties consist of the following: 
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(1) Pre- and post-Contact cultural deposits with associated in-filled pit features, including human burials 
(SIHP 50-80-14-7429). This historic property was previously documented in areas to the north and 
south of the current study area (Hammatt 2013, Hawkins et al. 2015); 

(2) Historic salt plan remnants, including man-made berms, laminated salt pan beds, as well as evidence of 
in-filled pit features, including fire features and human burials (SIHP 50-80-14-7655). This historic 
property was initially identified within the Block B East and Block C West project areas located Makai 
(seaward) of Block I (Pammer et al. 2014, Sroat et al. 2014); and 

(3) A historic concretized Ward Estate ʻauwai (irrigation ditch) (SIHP 50-80-14-7659). This historic 
property was previously identified in the Block B East project area which is makai of Block I (Pammer 
et al. 2014). 

 
Pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-284-6(b)(1-5), SIHP # 7429 is assessed as significant under 
Criteria d (information potential) and e (important to a particular group). SIHP # 7655 is significant under Criteria c 
(distinctive type), d, and; and SIHP # 7659 is significant under Criterion d. Per HAR §13-284-7(a)(2), the tower 
project effect determination is “effect, with agreed upon mitigation commitments.” The mitigation recommendations 
are data recovery in the form of archaeological monitoring for the proposed tower project area per HAR §13-284-
8(a)(1)C). Elsewhere within the Block I AIS study area, the effect determination for any future project(s) involving 
ground disturbance is “effect, with mitigation commitments,” and the agreed-upon mitigation is research-defined 
data recovery for  SIHP # -7655 and SIHP # -7429; on-site archaeological monitoring of SIHP # 7429, # 7655, and # 
7659), submittal of a burial treatment plan for all burials and/or displaced human skeletal remains identified during 
the AIS within SIHP # 7429 and # 7655. Data recovery and archaeological monitoring each will be preceded by 
submittal and SHPD acceptance of the respective required plans. SHPD concurs with the site significance 
assessments, project effect determination, and the mitigation commitments. 
 
The revisions adequately address the issues and concerns raised in our consultation and earlier correspondence. The 
report meets the standards set forth in HAR §13-276-5. It is accepted by SHPD. Please send one hardcopy of 
the document, clearly marked FINAL, along with a copy of this review letter and a text-searchable PDF 
version on CD to the Kapolei SHPD office, attention SHPD Library.  
 
As stipulated in HAR §13-284-7(e), when SHPD comments that the project will have an “effect, with agreed upon 
mitigation commitments,” then detailed mitigation plans shall be developed for SHPD review and acceptance. Per 
HAR §13-284-8(a)(1)C), the agreed-upon mitigation measure for the tower project area is data recovery in the form 
of archaeological monitoring. Pursuant to HAR §13-284-8(a)(3)(e), we look forward to receiving an archaeological 
monitoring plan that meets HAR §13-279-4. 
 
Please contact me at (808) 692-8019 or at Susan.A.Lebo@hawaii.gov if you have any questions or concerns 
regarding this letter. 
 
Aloha,  

 
Susan A. Lebo, PhD  
Oahu Lead Archaeologist 
Acting Archaeology Branch Chief  
 
 
 
cc: Matt McDermott, Projects Manager, Cultural Surveys Hawaiʻi, Inc. (mmcdermott@culturalsurveys.com) 
 
 

mailto:mmcdermott@culturalsurveys.com
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August 18, 2015 Log No. 2015.02451 
 Doc. No. 1508SL16 
Mr. Anthony Ching Archaeology 
Hawaii Community Development Authority 
547 Queen Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
 
Dear Mr. Ching: 
 
SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-8 Historic Preservation Review – 
 Archaeological Monitoring Plan for Block I, Kakaʻako 
 Honolulu Ahupuaʻa, Honolulu (Kona) District, Oʻahu 
 TMK: (1) 2-3-002:001 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review the draft report titled Archaeological Monitoring Plan for Block I, 
Kakaʻako, Honolulu Ahupuaʻa, Honolulu (Kona) District, Oʻahu TMK: [1] 2-3-002:001 (portion) (Sroat et al., June 
2015). We received this submittal on June 22, 2015. 
 
A cultural impact assessment (CIA) (Cruz et al. 2012) and an archaeological literature review and predictive model 
study (O’Hare et al. 2012) were submitted to SHPD for review on July 20, 2012. An archaeological inventory 
survey plan (Sroat et al. 2014) for the Block I study area was reviewed and accepted by SHPD on January 24, 2014 
(Log No. 2013.6927, Doc. No. 1401SL23). The archaeological inventory survey (AIS) was reviewed and accepted 
by SHPD on June 12, 2015 (Log No. 2015.02101, Doc. No. 1505SL25). 
  
The 5.8-acre Block I AIS study area is located within Ward Village, and is bounded to the northeast by Queen 
Street, to the southeast by Kamakeʻe Street, to the southwest by Ward Theaters, and to the northwest by Ward 
Industrial Center. The project involves construction of a high-rise residential tower with commercial space on the 
ground floor. Ground disturbance will include demolition and removal of existing buildings and structures in Ward 
Village, borings related to foundation pile installation, and excavations for structural footings, utilities, roadways 
and parking, and for landscaping. As the location of the tower was not finalized prior to initiation of the AIS, the 
AIS study area was defined as the entire 5.8-acre potential project area. The tower project footprint has subsequently 
been identified as consisting of a 2.5-acre area in the makai/Diamond Head corner of the 5.8-acre Block I AIS study 
area. The completion of an AIS for the entire 5.8-acre parcel facilitates planning decisions regarding future 
development in other portions of the property. 
 
The AIS identified three archaeological historic properties within the Block I study area, each of which were 
assigned State Inventory of Historic Places (SIHP) numbers. These historic properties consist of the following: 
 

(1) Pre- and post-Contact cultural deposits with associated in-filled pit features, including human burials 
(SIHP 50-80-14-7429). This historic property was previously documented in areas to the north and 
south of the current study area (Hammatt 2013, Hawkins et al. 2015); 

(2) Historic salt plan remnants, including man-made berms, laminated salt pan beds, as well as evidence of 
in-filled pit features, including fire features and human burials (SIHP 50-80-14-7655). This historic 
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property was initially identified within the Block B East and Block C West project areas located Makai 
(seaward) of Block I (Pammer et al. 2014, Sroat et al. 2014); and 

(3) A historic concretized Ward Estate ʻauwai (irrigation ditch) (SIHP 50-80-14-7659). This historic 
property was previously identified in the Block B East project area which is makai of Block I (Pammer 
et al. 2014). 

 
SHPD concurred on June 12, 2015 (Log No. 2015.02101, Doc. No. 1505SL25) that SIHP # 7429 is significant under 
Criteria d (information potential) and e (important to a particular group); SIHP # 7655 is significant under Criteria c 
(distinctive type), d, and; and SIHP # 7659 is significant under Criterion d. SHPD also concurred that the effect 
determination for the tower project and for any future project(s) involving ground disturbance within the Block I 
property is “effect, with agreed upon mitigation commitments.” The agreed upon mitigation recommendations are as 
follows: 

• data recovery in the form of archaeological monitoring for the entire Block I property, including the 
proposed tower project area and SIHP # 7429, #7644, and #7659; 

• research-defined data recovery excavation for those portions of  SIHP # 7655 and SIHP # 7429 located 
within the western and northwestern portions of Block I; and 

• burial treatment plan for all burials and/or displaced human skeletal remains identified during the AIS 
within SIHP # 7429 and # 7655.  

 
This archaeological monitoring plan (AMP) addresses the entire Block I study area and is designed to fulfill the state 
requirements for monitoring plans (HAR §13-279-4). On-site archaeological monitoring shall occur for all 
construction related ground disturbance below the current asphalt or concrete surface. It also shall include targeted 
data collection and focus on specific research objectives and questions pertaining to SIHP #s 7429, 7655, and 7659.  
 
The report meets the standards set forth in HAR §13-279-4. It is accepted by SHPD. Please send one hardcopy 
of the document, clearly marked FINAL, along with a copy of this review letter and a text-searchable PDF 
version on CD to the Kapolei SHPD office, attention SHPD Library. 
 
Please contact me at (808) 692-8019 or at Susan.A.Lebo@hawaii.gov if you have any questions or concerns 
regarding this letter. 
 
Aloha,  

 
Susan A. Lebo, PhD  
Archaeology Branch Chief  
 
 
cc: Mr. Race Randle, The Howard Hughes Corporation (Race.Randle@howardhughes.com) 
 Mr. Matt McDermott, Cultural Surveys Hawaii, Inc. (Mmcdermott@culturalsurveys.com) 
 
 

mailto:Race.Randle@howardhughes.com
mailto:Mmcdermott@culturalsurveys.com
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June 30, 2017 

  

Deepak Neupane, P.E., AIA IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Director of Planning and Development Log No.  2017.00480 

Hawaii Community Development Authority Doc. No. 1706JA03 

547 Queen Street Archaeology 

Honolulu HI 96813 

 

Dear Mr. Neupane: 

 

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review –  

Archaeological Data Recovery Plan for SIHP #s 50-80-14-7429 and 50-80-14-7655, Block I 

 Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, O‘ahu 

 TMK: (1) 2-3-002:001 por. 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the draft document entitled Archaeological Data Recovery Plan for 

SIHP #s 50-80-14-7429 and 50-80-14-7655, Block I, Kaka‘ako, Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, 

O‘ahu TMK: (1) 2-3-002:001 (portion) (Sroat and McDermott, March 2017). The Data Recovery Plan (DRP) was 

received by the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) on March 14, 2017.  

 

This DRP was prepared by Cultural Surveys Hawai‘i, Inc., at the request of Victoria Ward, Limited (VWL), and the 

Howard Hughes Corporation (HHC). Block I, which is located within the current Ward Industrial Center, is bounded 

on the southwest by Auahi Street, on the southeast by the Ward theaters, and on the northwest by Ward Gateway 

Center. Block I is a discrete parcel within the approximately 60.5-acre VWL property covered by the Ward 

Neighborhood Master Plan. This plan follows the guidelines set forth in the Mauka Area Plan of the Hawaii 

Community Development Authority (HCDA). 

 

Multiple projects are proposed for Block I, which totals 5.8 acres: (1) The Block I tower will be located in the 

southern portion of Block I, and will be a mixed-use, high-rise, residential tower with commercial spaces on the 

ground and second floors; (2) The Block N East project overlaps the mauka (inland) and southeast portions of Block 

I. This project is proposed to include a high-rise residential tower and a separate seven-story parking structure, both 

with ground-floor retail spaces; and (3) The Ward Neighborhood Master Plan’s Central Plaza will occupy the 

northwest portion of Block I, the focus of this DRP because it is considered most likely to provide information that 

can address the research objectives. 

 

A number of archaeological documents have been prepared concerning various portions of the overall Master Plan 

project area. Documents focused on Block I and the overlapping portion of Block N East are reviewed here. The 

Block I archaeological inventory survey plan (Sroat et al., December 2013) was accepted by SHPD on January 24, 

2014 (Log No. 2013.6927, Doc. No. 1401SL23). The plan specified a surface survey and excavation of 

approximately 89 trenches at locations to be decided in consultation with SHPD as work proceeded. Types of 

deposits likely to produce cultural evidence (e.g., A-horizon soils, Jaucas sands) were emphasized during selection 

of trench locations. Cultural materials were to be collected, possibly sampled, for laboratory analysis.  

 

The Block I AIS report (Sroat et al., May 2015) was accepted by SHPD on June 12, 2015 (Log No. 2015.02101, 

Doc. No. 1505SL25), documents three historic properties. State Inventory of Historic Places (SIHP) Site 50-80-14-



Mr. Neupane  

June 30, 2017 

Page 2 

 

 

7429, also identified in Blocks B East and C West, south and north of Block I, consists of deposits containing 

cultural materials of both traditional and post-Contact types, including pit features, some containing human burials. 

Following Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-284-6(b)(1-5), Site 7429 is assessed as significant according to 

Criteria d and e.  

 

SIHP Site 50-80-14-7655 consists of the remnants of a traditional, early post-Contact system of salt pans and other 

features, including salt pan beds, some with laminated deposits; culturally constructed and used berms that separate 

and provide access to the beds; ʿauwai; and cultural deposits including fire features and human burials. Site 7429 is 

considered significant according to Criteria c, d, and e.  

 

SIHP Site 50-80-14-7659 is a concrete-lined irrigation ditch, the historically documented Ward Estate ʿAuwai.  

Site 7659, also documented in Block B East, is considered significant according to Criterion d. The AIS report 

indicates the Block I project effect to be “effect, with agreed upon mitigation commitments.” The agreed-upon 

mitigation is research-defined data recovery for SIHP # -7655 and SIHP # -7429; on-site archaeological monitoring 

of SIHP # 7429, # 7655, and # 7659), submittal of a burial treatment plan for all burials and/or displaced human 

skeletal remains identified during the AIS within SIHP # 7429 and # 7655. Data recovery and archaeological 

monitoring each will be preceded by submittal and SHPD acceptance of the respective required plans. Additionally, 

a burial treatment plan or plans (BTP) would be prepared to cover all burials and displaced human skeletal remains 

encountered at Sites 7429 and 7655. A Block I archaeological monitoring plan (AMP) was accepted by SHPD on 

August 18, 2015 (Log No. 2015.02451, Doc. No. 1508SL16). Treatment of human burials encountered in the 

combined Block I-Block N East area was planned in the burial treatment component of a data recovery and 

preservation plan, which was accepted by SHPD on September 7, 2016 (Log No. 2016.01900, Doc. No. 

1609RKH01). Treatment of the remaining burials in Block I, associated with Site 7655, is planned in the burial 

treatment component of a preservation plan currently under review at SHPD.  

 

This DRP summarizes very well the available physical environmental, historical, and cultural background 

information, area stratigraphy, and the results of archaeological projects conducted previously in Block I and the 

surrounding portions of Kakaʿako. The data recovery research objectives are discussed in detail for the two sites. At 

Site 7429, where cultural deposits have produced traditional and post-Contact materials, research will focus on 1) 

expanding the existing data base concerning the depositional, chronological, compositional, functional, and spatial 

characteristics of cultural deposits along the makai edge of the dunes (where the site is located), and 2) comparing 

cultural uses of the interface between the dune and the mauka wetland with uses of the dune that are suggested by 

evidence from adjacent areas. At Site 7655, research will focus on the various components of the complex and how 

they work together. Research will be designed to 1) define and understand the cultural berms in greater detail as to 

form, composition, function, and chronology; 2) characterize and interpret the cultural deposits on the top of a large 

mauka berm; 3) define the characteristics, composition, and function of the salt pan beds and their linings;  

4) characterize and understand the ʿauwai; and 5) interpret the environment and chronology of the wetland deposits 

that underlie the salt pans, and interpret how human activity has altered the natural environment.    

 

The data needed are outlined, and planned methods are described in detail. At Site 7429, two long trenches will be 

used to section deposits. Backhoe-assisted excavation will be used to remove upper deposits, with manual 

excavation and/or machine-assisted manual excavation within the deeper cultural layer and all pit features. Deposits 

at each stratigraphic level will be screened, and screened and bulk samples will be collected for laboratory analysis. 

Samples will be collected for radiocarbon dating if available; all traditional and post-Contact artifacts, and all faunal 

materials, will be collected for analysis. 

 

At Site 7655, excavation will include backhoe-assisted excavation of four trenches located to section salt pan bed 

deposits, deposits next to cultural deposits on the large mauka berm, the cultural deposit on the large berm, and 

deposits along a transect to cross a salt pan bed, an ʿauwai, and a berm. Machine-assisted excavation will be used to 

remove upper deposits including fills. Manual excavation will then be used to excavate features and other culturally 

sensitive deposits, possibly with machine assistance in deposits that do not appear likely to produce cultural 

information. Screening may not be used at Site 7655 if it appears unproductive. Column, block, and bulk samples 

will be collected for laboratory analysis. Artifacts, both Hawaiian and introduced, will be collected to be studied in 

part as chronological indicators that may help determine whether the salt pan complex dates entirely to the post-

Contact era or may have been in use earlier as well. 
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If appropriate materials are available for collection, planned specialist laboratory analyses will include phytolith 

analysis, pollen analysis, and soil micromorphology for Site 7655; and wood taxon identification and radiocarbon 

dating for both sites. Other laboratory procedures and studies for both sites will include wet-screening of bulk 

samples and identification of cultural contents, analysis of all Hawaiian and post-Contact artifacts recovered, and 

identification of all vertebrate and invertebrate faunal remains recovered.  

 

An end-or-fieldwork letter will be submitted to SHPD within 30 days of the completion of fieldwork. Construction 

may begin once SHPD accepts the end-of-fieldwork letter and concurs that, with the understanding that the complete 

data recovery report will be forthcoming, the project may begin. The complete data recovery report will be prepared 

for SHPD’s review and acceptance. The final data recovery report will include a management summary that presents 

evidence and other information concisely; an introduction that includes rationale for research, and detailed locational 

data for Block I; a full discussion of the research objectives, also considering results of other investigations in the 

area; a field-methods section that explains any deviations from the methods planned in this DRP; detailed field and 

laboratory results sections; a section that presents detailed historical results; a summary that evaluates the results and 

applies them to the research objectives; a reference list; a statement as to disposition of collections; and appendices. 

 

The plan meets the minimum requirements of HAR §13-278-3. It is accepted. Please send one hard copy of the 

document, clearly marked FINAL, along with a text-searchable PDF version to the Kapolei SHPD office, attention 

SHPD Library. 

 

SHPD asks to be notified at the start of archaeological data recovery. Upon completion of the data recovery 

fieldwork, SHPD looks forward to reviewing an end-of-fieldwork letter and then a data recovery report that satisfies 

the requirements of HAR §13-278-4. 

 

Please contact me at (808) 692-8019 or at Susan.A.Lebo@hawaii.gov if you should have questions regarding 

archaeological resources or this letter.   

 

Aloha, 

 
Susan A. Lebo, PhD 

Archaeology Branch Chief 
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January 30, 2018  
 
Garett Kamemoto, Interim Executive Director      IN REPLY REFER TO:  
Hawaii Community Development Authority       Log No.  2018.00109  
547 Queen Street          Doc. No. 1801JA11  
Honolulu, HI 96813         Archaeology  
Email: garett.h.kamemoto@hawaii.gov  
 
Dear Mr. Kamemoto:  
 
SUBJECT:  Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review —  
  Revised End of Fieldwork Report for Archaeological Data Recovery  
  for SIHP Sites 50-80-14-7429 and 50-80-14-7655, Block I Kaka‘ako  
  Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, O‘ahu  
  TMK: (1) 2-3-002:001 por.  
 
This letter provides the State Historic Preservation Division’s (SHPD’s) review comments concerning the revised 
letter report titled Draft End of Fieldwork Report for Archaeological Data Recovery for State Inventory of Historic 
Places (SIHP) #s 50-80-14-7429 and 50-80-14-7655, Howard Hughes Corporation’s Block I, Kaka‘ako, Honolulu 
Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, O‘ahu TMK: [1] 2-3-002:001 (portion) (Sroat and McDermott, January 2018). 
SHPD’s Kapolei office received the revised letter report on January 17, 2018. The current submittal includes 
revisions that were requested by SHPD in a letter dated January 5, 2018 (Log No. 2018.00006, Doc. No. 1801JA03). 
On January 11, 2018, Matt McDermott and Ena Sroat of CSH and Drs. Susan Lebo and Jane Allen of SHPD held a 
very successful meeting to discuss and clarify the requested revisions, site stratigraphy, and methods.  
 
Cultural Surveys Hawai‘i, Inc., (CSH) conducted data recovery fieldwork at SIHP Sites 50-80-14-7429 and 50-80-
14-7655, in Ward Neighborhood Master Plan Block I, at the request of Victoria Ward, Limited/Howard Hughes 
Corporation (VWL/HHC), the private landowner. Block I totals approximately 5.8 acres and is bounded by Auahi 
Street in the southwest (makai, seaward), the Ward Theaters in the southeast, and Ward Gateway Center in the 
northwest. Queen Street parallels the northeast (mauka, inland) boundary, approximately 60-70 meters farther 
northeast. Proposed construction will create the following structures: (1) a Block I residential tower, in the south 
portion: (2) a Block N East residential tower and seven-story parking structure, extending into the northeast portion 
of Block I; and (3) Ward Neighborhood’s Central Plaza, in the northwest portion. 
 
Numerous archaeological documents have been prepared for the Ward Neighborhood Master Plan projects, 
concerning areas including Block I. The Block I archaeological inventory survey (AIS) plan (Sroat et al. 2013) was 
accepted by SHPD’s letter dated January 24, 2014 (Log No. 2013.6927, Doc. No. 1401SL23). The AIS report (Sroat 
et al. 2015) was accepted by SHPD on June 12, 2015 (Log No. 2015.02101, Doc. No. 1505SL25). The AIS report 
documented three historic properties: Sites 7429, traditional and post-Contact cultural deposits overlying a sand 
dune; 7655, post-Contact salt-pan remnants; and 7659, a portion of the post-Contact Ward Estate concrete-lined 
ditch. All three are considered significant under Criterion d; Sites 7429 and 7655 are also significant under Criterion 
e; and Site 7655 is significant under Criterion c. The AIS report identified the project effect recommendation as 
“effect, with agreed upon mitigation measures.” SHPD agreed with the significance evaluations, effect 
determination, and mitigation plans, which, for Block I, include archaeological monitoring throughout the project 
and preparation of data recovery and preservation plans for properties including Sites 7429 and 7655.  
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A data recovery and preservation plan with burial site component for former Block I areas now in Block N East 
(McDermott and Yucha 2016) was accepted by SHPD’s letter dated September 7, 2016 (Log No. 2016.01900, Doc. 
No. 1609RKH01). A preservation plan with burial site component for properties including Site 7655 (Welser and 
McDermott 2017) was accepted by SHPD on March 24, 2017 (Log No. 2017.00446, Doc. No. 1703RKH05). The 
data recovery plan for Sites 7429 and 7655 (Sroat and McDermott 2017) was accepted by SHPD on July 17, 2017 
(Log No. 2017.00480, Doc. No. 1706JA03). This end-of-fieldwork report was submitted as partial documentation 
needed for SHPD’s verification that data recovery planning (Step 1) and fieldwork (Step 2) have been completed 
successfully, following Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-284-9(d)(1) and (2).  
 
Fieldwork included backhoe-assisted excavation of six trenches, with manual excavation of cultural deposits using 
10-cm (or finer) levels within a stratum. Two trenches (DR-1 and DR-2) were excavated at Site 7429 (cultural 
deposits over sand), and four at Site 7655 (DR-4 and DR-6 in berms, DR-3 and DR-6 in salt-pan beds and an ‘auwai 
(DR-6), and DR-4 and DR-5 in cultural deposits). At Site 7429, DR-1 and DR-2 exposed both occupation deposits 
and culturally modified structural deposits (e.g., Strata IIa-b, IIIa-d, and IVa-c in DR-1), and features associated 
with (post-Contact) Component 1, the later of two components recognized during AIS (Component 2 not 
encountered during data recovery). Features include human burial-related finds, animal burials, fire features, post 
molds, and other pit features.  
 
The trenches excavated at Site 7655 exposed Type 2 and 3 salt pan beds and liners in, respectively, DR-6 and DR-3; 
features and other cultural deposits in berms and salt pans; and organic materials in the ‘auwai. Two isolated human 
teeth were recovered from a disturbed occupation deposit in DR-3. Burial #1, a pit feature containing the articulated 
remains of a young child, was discovered in the berm sectioned by DR-5. Both human burial finds remain in place. 
The results of fieldwork suggest that the salt pan bed and liner types occasionally grade into marshy deposits that 
may be either natural or culturally modified, that the berms were used primarily for food consumption and human 
burial, and that continued modification of the complex included alteration of berm structures, and the creation of the 
DR-6 ‘auwai. All traditional and non-traditional (post-Contact) cultural materials were collected at both sites for 
laboratory analysis. Charcoal was collected for possible identification to taxon and radiocarbon dating. Column, 
bulk and field-screened soil/sediment samples were collected for analysis.  
 
This review letter verifies that data recovery fieldwork has been planned and conducted successfully at Sites 7429 
and 7655 in Block I. The end-of-fieldwork report, together with the detailed data-recovery report to be prepared and 
submitted to SHPD for acceptance, will satisfy the requirements of HAR §13-284-9(1) and (2). This letter report is 
accepted. Please send one hard copy of the document, clearly marked FINAL, along with a text-searchable PDF 
version, to the Kapolei SHPD office, attention SHPD Library. 
 
SHPD looks forward to receiving the detailed data recovery report concerning the two sites and the addendum 
burial treatment plan for Block I.  
 
Please contact Jane Allen at (808) 692-8047 or by email at Jane.Allen@hawaii.gov if you should have any questions 
or if we can be of assistance in any way. 
 
Aloha 

 
Susan A. Lebo, PhD 
Archaeology Branch Chief 
 
 
cc: mmcdermott@cultural surveys.com 
 

mailto:Jane.Allen@hawaii.gov
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September 6, 2017 
 IN REPLY REFER TO: 
Jesse Souki, Executive Director Log No.:  2017.01722 
Hawaii Community Development Authority Doc. No.: 1709KM01 
461 Cooke Street Archaeology 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
 
Race Randle, Senior Director of Development 
The Howard Hughes Corporation 
1240 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 200 
Honolulu, HI 96814 
 
Dear Mr. Souki and Mr. Randle: 
 
SUBJECT: HRS §6E-42 and 6E-43 and HAR §13-284 Historic Preservation Review — 
 Compliance for the Block I Project 
 Honolulu Ahupuaʻa, Honolulu (Kona) District, Island of Oʻahu 
 TMK: (1) 2-3-002: 001 por. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the letter dated August 1, 2017, in which Victoria Ward Limited 
(VWL) states that the State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) (1) has had an opportunity to review and 
comment on the effect of the proposed Ward Village Block I project on historic properties (pursuant to HRS §6E-
42) and burial sites (pursuant to HRS §6E-43); and requests that SHPD (2) make a determination that VWL has met 
the respective requirements as set forth in HRS §6E-42 and HRS §6E-43 and HAR §13-284-3(b) Steps 1-5, and has 
set forth a process to comply with Step 6, pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(6) and HAR §13-284-9(d). The SHPD 
received this submittal on August 8, 2017.  
 
The 5.8-acre Block I project is located within Ward Village and is part if the Ward Neighborhood Master Plan. The 
Block I archaeological inventory survey (AIS) report (Sroat et al. 2015) was accepted by SHPD on June 12, 2015 
(Log No. 2015.02101, Doc. No. 1505SL25).  
 
Pursuant to HRS §6E-42 and HAR §13-284-3(b)(1-5), Victoria Ward Limited (VWL) has completed the following 
five of the six historic preservation review procedural steps:  
 

(1) Identification and inventory to determine if historic properties are present and, if so, to identify and 
document them;  

(2)  Evaluation of significance;  
(3)  Effect determination;  
(4)  Mitigation commitments; and  
(5)  Detailed mitigation plan(s).  

 
(1) Identification and inventory. Pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(1), the Block I AIS identified and documented 
additional portions of the following three previously identified historic properties:  
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(1)  50-80-14-7429: a subsurface cultural layers and related features, including burial sites, associated 
with pre- and post-Contact habitation and land use (originally documented during the Honolulu 
Rail Transit Project City Center Section 4 survey [Hammatt 2013] and by the Block M survey);  

(2) 50-80-14-7655: a subsurface historic salt pan remnants and related features including human 
burials sites (originally documented during the Block B East and Block C West surveys); and 

(3)  50-80-14-7659: a historic concretized Ward Estate ‘auwai (irrigation ditch) (originally 
documented during the Block B East survey).  

 
(2) Evaluation of Significance. Historic properties were assessed as significant per HAR §13-284-6 based on the 
following criteria: (a) Historic property reflects major trends or events in the history of the state of nation, (b) 
Historic property is associated with the lives of persons significant in our past, (c) Historic property is an excellent 
example of a site type, (d) Historic property has yielded or may be likely to yield information important in 
prehistory or history, and (e) Historic property has cultural significance to an ethnic group, including, but not limited 
to, religious structures, burials, and traditional cultural properties.  
 

Pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(2), VWL provided the following site significance evaluations for the 
historic properties within the Block I project:  
 
Site 7429 is assessed as significant under Criteria d (information potential) and e (important to a 
particular group). Site 7655 is significant under Criteria c (distinctive type), d, and e. Site 7659 is 
significant under Criterion d only. SHPD concurred with the site significance assessments on June 12, 
2015 (Log No. 2015.02101, Doc. No. 1505SL25). 

 
(3) Effect Determination. Pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(3), VWL provided the following project effect 
recommendation, which SHPD concurred with on June 12, 2015 (Log No. 2015.02101, Doc. No. 1505SL25):  
 

The project effect determination is “effect, with agreed upon mitigation commitments.” 
 
(4) Mitigation Commitments. Pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(4), VWL proposed the following mitigation 
commitments:  
 
The mitigation recommendations were data recovery in the form of archaeological monitoring for the proposed 
tower area per HAR §13-284-8(a)(1)C). Elsewhere within the Block I AIS study area, the agreed-upon mitigation 
was research-defined data recovery for Site 7655 and Site 7429; on-site archaeological monitoring of Sites 7429, 
7655, and 7659); and submittal of a burial treatment plan for all burials and/or displaced human skeletal remains 
identified during the AIS within Sites 7429 and 7655. SHPD concurred with the mitigation commitments on June 
12, 2015(Log No. 2015.02101, Doc No. 1505SL25). 
 
A burial treatment plan exists for the Block I project and the OIBC burial treatment determination for the HHC’s 
Block I BTP pertains to all the burial sites addressed in the redesigned Block N East burial site component (BSC) of 
a data recovery and preservation plan (Log No. 2015.03320, Doc. No. 1512.RKH09; December 9, 2015 OIBC 
Minutes). The burial treatment measures for the sites are outlined as follows:  
 

•  The Site 7429 burial sites (Block I Trenches 3, 7, 8, 13, 17, 24, 57, 69, 70) and the Site 7655 burial 
site (Block I Trench 35) are addressed within the BSC of a data recovery and preservation plan for 
the redesigned Block N East; 

 
•  The more southwestern (makai) Site 7655 Feature 6 burial site (Block I Trench 38, and expansion 

Trenches 61 and 66) is addressed within the BSC of a preservation plan for Block I; and  
 
•  The Site 7429 burial sites (original Block N East Trenches 10 and 14-14G) are outside of the 

redesigned Block N East project area and shall be addressed in a burial treatment plan for the future 
Block N West project.  
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(5) Mitigation Plans. Pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(5), VWL has completed, and SHPD has reviewed and accepted 
the following agreed-upon mitigation plans: 
 

(1) Archaeological Monitoring Plan (“AMP”) for Block I, Kaka‘ako, Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu 
(Kona) District, O‘ahu, TMK (1) 2-3-002:001 (portion) (Sroat et al. 2015) (August 18, 2015; Log No. 
2015.02451, Doc. No. 1508SL16);  

(2) Archaeological Data Recovery Plan (“ADRP”) for SIHP #s 50-80-14-7429 and 50-80-14-7655, 
Block I, Kaka‘ako, Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, O‘ahu, TMK (1) 2-3-002:001 
(portion) (Sroat and McDermott 2017) (June 30, 2017; Log No. 2017.00480, Doc. No. 1706JA03);  

(3) Burial Treatment Plan (“BTP”) for SIHP #s 50-80-14-7429 and 50-80-14-7655, Block I, Kaka‘ako, 
Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, O‘ahu, TMK (1) 2-3-002:001 (portion) (Reveal et al. 
2015) (December 3, 2015; Log No. 2015.03320, Doc. No. 1512RKH09);  

(4) Burial Site Component of a Data Recovery and Preservation Plan for portions of SIHP #s 50-80-14-
7429 and 50-80-14-7655, Howard Hughes Corporation’s Redesigned Block N East Project, 
Kaka‘ako, Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) District, O‘ahu, TMK (1) 2-3-002:001 (portion) 
(McDermott and Yucha 2016) (March 24, 2017; Log No. 2016.01900, Doc. No. 1609RKH01); and 

(5) Burial Site Component and Preservation Plan for Burial Site SIHP # 50-80-14-7655, Feature 6, 
Howard Hughes Corporation’s Block I Project, Kaka‘ako, Honolulu Ahupua‘a, Honolulu (Kona) 
District, O‘ahu, TMK (1) 2-3-002:001 (portion) (Welser and McDermott 2017) (March 24, 2017; Log 
No. 2017.00446, Doc. No. 1703RKH05).  

 
VWL provided in their letter dated August 1, 201 (Log No. 2017.01722) a plan that specifies the process to be 
implemented to comply with HAR §13-284-3(b)(6), verification of the detailed mitigation plans.  
 
(6) Verification of Completion. Pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(6), VWL proposes the following procedures and 
schedules to verify completion of the historic preservation review process:  
 

(1)  VWL will conduct the data recovery fieldwork in accordance with the SHPD-accepted archaeological 
data recovery plan (DRP) prior to any project construction. Following completion of the data 
recovery fieldwork (anticipated to be October 2017), an end-of-fieldwork-letter report (anticipated to 
be November 2017) will be submitted to the SHPD for review and anticipated acceptance; 

 
(2) If the end-of-fieldwork letter is accepted by the SHPD, and if the SHPD deems appropriate, VWL 

will submit to the SHPD a request for the accelerated, 2-step verification process outlined in HAR 
§13-284-9(d);  

 
(3)  Upon initiation of the accelerated 2-step verification process and receipt of a letter from the SHPD 

agreeing that HAR §13-284-9(d) Step 1 has been completed, that construction may proceed, VWL 
will implement all pre-construction provisions of the SHPD-accepted Block I AMP and BSCPP, with 
the understanding that HAR §13-284-9(d) Step 2 must be completed to conclude the historic 
preservation process;  

 
(4)  VWL will implement the required burial treatment measures for the Block I SHPD-accepted BSCPP. 

This pre-construction implementation will include the establishment of an interim construction buffer 
measuring 15 ft. by 15 ft. square and consisting of a 4-ft high plywood barricade around the SIHP # 
50-80-14-7655, Feature 6 burial. This construction buffer will be recorded on all construction plans 
and pre-construction meetings with the contractors will be conducted in order to ensure that all 
contractors are aware of the BSCPP’s requirements.  

 
(5)  During the pre-construction period, VWL will implement the archaeological monitoring plan pre-

construction meetings so that all contractors are aware of the plan’s requirements;  
 
(6)  Construction flor the Block I is anticipated to commence on the portion of area designated as the 

“Ward Village Central Plaza” in December 2017. Approval for permits for demolition and grading is 
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anticipated in September 2017. The application for a Planned Development Permit [“PDP”] for the 
portion of the project designated as the “Block I Tower” is pending; the forecast for PDP Permit 
approval, detailed design, project sales, and tower building permits, anticipates construction on the 
“Block I Tower” occurring from calendar years 2019 to 2022. During all construction activities the 
VWL will ensure compliance with all provisions of the SHPD-accepted Block I AMP and BSCPP;  

 
(7)  Upon completion of construction on both the “Ward Village Central Plaza” and “Block I Tower” 

portions of the site, VWL will submit within 6 months an archaeological monitoring report for SHPD 
review and acceptance. Additionally, the VWL will ensure the long-term protection measures 
stipulated in the BSCPP will be implemented and a verification letter report will be prepared and 
submitted to the SHPD for review; and 

 
(8)  VWL will consult regularly throughout this process with SHPD and the recognized cultural 

descendants and provide project updates to the Oʻahu Island Burial Council, as appropriate.  
 
Based on the above, SHPD indicates that it has reviewed and commented on the effect of the proposed project 
pursuant to HRS §6E-42 and HAR §13-284-3. The SHPD’s determination is that VWL has completed Steps 1 
through 5 pursuant to HAR §13-284-3(b)(1-5). Furthermore, the SHPD concurs with the procedures and schedule 
VWL has proposed to complete Step 6 (verification of completion) per HAR §13-284-3(b). 
 
Please contact Kimi Matsushima at (808) 692-8027 or at Kimi.R.Matsushima@hawaii.gov for questions regarding 
archaeological resources or this letter. 
 
Aloha, 

 
Susan A. Lebo, PhD 
Archaeology Branch Chief 
 
cc: Matt McDermott, mmcdermott@culturalsurveys.com 
 Race Randle, race.randle@howardhughes.com 
 John Whalen, jpwhalen@live.com 
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